## AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

ORDINANCE #114

STATE OF OREGON ) ) COUNTIES OF CLACKAMAS) AND WASHINGTON ) ) CITY OF WILSONVILLE )

I, the undersigned, City Recorder of the City of WIlsonville, State of Oregon, being first duly sworn on oath depose and say:

On the 28th day of August, I caused to be posted copies of the attached Ordinance #114, Authorizing Contract for Construction of Boeckman Creek Sewage Lift Station and Force Main, in the following four public and conspicuous places of the City, to wit:

> Wilsonville Post Office Wilsonville City Hall Lowrie's Food Market Kopper Kitchen

The Ordinance remained posted for more than five (5) consecutive days prior to the time for said public hearing on the 5th day of September, 1978.

DEANNA J. THOM, City Recorder

Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>11</u> day of September, 1978.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OREGON

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OREGON My Commission Expires: 6 28 82

Page 1 - AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING ORDINANCE #114

## ORDINANCE NO. 114

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF BOECKMAN CREEK SEWAGE LIFT STATION AND FORCE MAIN; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville has heretoforeadvertised for and received bids for the Construction of City Sewer System improvements, which is generaly known and commonly referred to as the Boeckman Creek Sewage Lift Station and Force Main Project. Plans and specifications for such project were prepared by Westech Engineering, Inc. Consulting Engineers and Planners of Salem, Oregon; and

WHEREAS, the NOTICE OF CALL FOR BIDS was duly and regularly given in the manner and for the time required by law and bids were received, opened and read by the City's Engineer in the presence of City Staff members and all bidders at the Wilsonville City Hall at 3:00 p.m. on Thursday, August 3, 1978; and

WHEREAS, five (5) bids were received as follows:

BIDDER	TOTAL AMOUNT BID
Steve Smith Construction	\$119,620.00
Mocon Corp.	77,732.32
G. E. McCallem Construction	110,592.30
Riverside Construction	57,670.00
Brian Morrison Inc.	143,190.00

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Council as the City's Contract Review Board, at a Special Meeting on Thursday, August 10, 1978, considered the bids and the recommendations of Staff and determined that the lowest and best bid was that of Riverside Construction, Inc. of 13626 S. E. Highway 212, Clackamas, Oregon; and by motion duly made, seconded and unanimously adopted, approved the acceptance of said bid, the award of the contract and authorized this Ordinance as required by the City Charter; now, therefore,

THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: An emergency is hereby declared to exist and the Mayor and City Recorder are authorized and directed to make, execute and deliver in the name of the City of Wilsonville and on its behalf, a contract with Riverside Construction, Inc. for construction of the Boeckman Creek Sewage Lift Station and Force Main project according to the plans and specifications for said project as prepared by Westech Engineering, Inc.

Page 1. ORDINANCE NO. 114

and any changes or modifications of those plans and specifications as may be approved by the City Council and which said plans and specifications are now on file in the office of the City Recorder; and

<u>Section 2</u>: The bid of Riverside Construction, Inc. in the total amount of \$57,670.00 is hereby approved as the amount of said contract and is to be paid upon receipt of billings and approval of the City's Engineer and City Council from the City's Special Sewer Hook-up Fund.

<u>Section 3</u>: Because of the emergency herein declared to exist and the urgent need for improvements of the City's municipal sewer system, this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

Submitted to the Council and read the first time at a special meeting of the Council on the 29th day of August, 1978 and scheduled for second reading at a regular meeting of the Council on the 5th day of September 1978 at the hour of 8:00 o'clock p.m. at the Wilsonville Grade School in the City of Wilsonville.

Jeanna J. Thom - City Recorder

ENACTED by the Council on the 5th day of September 1978 by the following vote: Yeas\_5\_Nays\_\_\_\_\_

Deanna J. Thom City Recorder

Dated and signed by the Mayor this <u>6th</u>day of September, 1978.

Page 2. ORDINANCE NO. 114